CTM Minutes - Group: CTM Board Meeting
By Owen Waller, Secretary

Date: June 2, 2025, 7:00pm
Location: Hybrid Meeting — In-person at Clifton Recreation Center. Online using
Google Meets

Board Members Present (11): Steve Goodin, Gerald Checco, Jan Checco, Mindi
Rich, Owen Waller, Kevin Mohan, John Whedon, Brendan Pulte, Ben Pantoja,
Justin Ogilby, Barry Gee

Absent (3): Genet Singh, Patrick Etter, Kevin Leahy

A guorum is present. Meeting called to order at 7:05.
(U) below will represent a unanimous vote.

Public attendance in person (27)

Bridget Kent, Robert Dimartino, Morgan Rich, John Schlipf, Jeff Craven, Shari Frost,
Mary Pat and Tom Lienhart, Louise Bettman, Char and Simon Lyon, David Daniel,
Michele Murphy, Peggy Moses, Dale Hodges, David Logan, Chris Horn, Rachel
Wells, Jan Michelle Kearney, William Messer, Malcolm Montgomery, Sam Bedree,
John Bressler, Christina LaVecchia, Inuk Zandvakili, Stephen Druffel, Donna Druffel,
Ben Keans

Public Attendance online (8)

Tom Fruth, Ruthann Bumiller, Stefan N, Lisa Haglund, Cincy Earth Day, Tony
McDaniel, Maggie Thurston, Kevin Marsh



CTM Board Meeting Agenda, Monday, June 2, 2025, 7:00 PM
Physical Location: Clifton Recreation Center, 320 McAlpin Ave. 45220
Remote: htips://meet.google.com/gym-wjou-ncx

Start[Time [Topic Topic Lead
7:00 [1 \Welcome President Pantoja
3 Roll Call/Approve Agenda/Approve minutes Secretary Waller

5 Fire Report

5 Clifton Library Jeanne Strauss de

Groote

5 CRC Report Brittany Havens
7:20 10  |America’s River Roots Chris Horn

5 SWORT Utility Reform Steve Goodin

2 Motion 1 Change to Membership web page Pantoja

5 Motion 2: Nominations for CTM vacancies Pantoja
240 15 lli/lec;:i;rnts:D'I;r;_fleic safety at Glenmary and Motion 3.5 Justin Ogilby

5 Motion 4: Potential metered parking Ogilby

Clifton boundaries in Clifton Plan Powerpoint
30 Pantoja
Motions 5 and Motion 6

A Discuss CTM Table at Cliftonfest 10am-8pm Jan Checco

1 New Clifton Archive curated by Library Gerald Checco
8:35 M0  |Committee Updates Pantoja
8:45 [10  |Community Questions/Concerns President

8:55 Adjournment President



https://us10.mailchimp.com/mctx/clicks?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmeet.google.com%2Fqym-wjou-ncx&xid=56c585e5b4&uid=38794493&iid=6a040fd380&pool=cts&v=2&c=1735745687&h=30b9d7a3cfc45e56d1ba6e8e000db45f40ab0a240d5b7548cb04b0117d19df20

Welcome to our meeting — Contact the CTM email at
contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org

Motion to Approve Agenda — Ben Pantoja

The meeting agenda was sent out prior to the meeting. Ben Pantoja
motioned to approve the June meeting agenda, Jan seconded the motion. The
agenda was approved unanimously.

Motion to Approve May Minutes — Owen Waller

The minutes were sent out to board members prior to the meeting. Owen
motioned to approve the minutes, Jan seconded. The minutes were unanimously
approved.

Fire Report — Cincinnati Fire Dept. (CFD)
No report this month.

Clifton Branch Library update - Jeanne Strauss de Groote
No report this month, a comprehensive list of June’s Clifton Branch Library
events was emailed out with the agenda.

Clifton Recreation Center - David Daniel

The first day of CRC’s 10 week summer camp began the day of the meeting.
There were 120 kids, 20 group leaders, and countless pictures, crafts, and
popsicles. The theme for the summer camp this year is gardening. A small garden
has been started at the CRC to help teach the kids about plant life, gardening, and
other related topics including composting.

David explained that the CRC would also be doing a wakeboarding program.
Information can be found online or at the community board.

America’s River Roots - Chris Horn

Chris explained that America’s River Roots is hosting a festival celebrating
Cincinnati’s river-city heritage. The festival will span from Paul Brown Stadium to
the Boathouse in Covington and is expected to host 1 million visitors. There will be
headlining artists at Smale park, riverboat cruises, and many other activities.


mailto:contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org

Q: Has the headliner had been announced?

A: The announcement was a few weeks out but America’s River Roots has
booked some big acts.

Q: Are there other River Roots festivals along the Ohio river?

A: Though there are small celebrations, no other city has a celebration
planned on the same scale currently.

Q: Is America’s River Roots partnering with metro or providing parking by
the river?

A: America’s River Roots are working on parking and transportation plans.

Q: Are the events (beer/bourbon experience, concerts, etc) ticketed?

A: Some of the headlining concerts and food/drink experiences are ticketed,
however the festival is free and there will be a free sightseeing app to guide
visitors to points of interest.

Q: Is America’s River Roots working with a local promoter like Riverbend?

A: No, America’s River Roots is working with a music producer in Atlanta.
She is looking into the musicology of the river

Chris encouraged everyone to get involved if you are a merchandise vendor,
food truck owner, dance group, music act, etc. The website is
https://www.americasriverroots.com/, and the app is Freedom Journey on the
app store.

SWORT Utility Reform - Steve Goodin

The SWORT representative was not present at the meeting. The board
decided to delay the topic and move forward through the agenda until the SWORT
representative arrived.

Change to Membership Web Page Motion 1 - Ben Pantoja

Ben motioned to change the membership page on the website to add the
membership list of CTM. The list will have names and membership status but no
addresses or phone numbers. The motion is meant to make it easier for CTM
members to figure out if their membership has expired.

The motion was seconded by Barry and unanimously approved. Motion 1 is
attached at the end of the minutes.

Nominations for CTM Vacancies Motion 2 - Ben Pantoja


https://www.americasriverroots.com/

Ben motioned to appoint Bridget Waller and Robert DiMartino to the board
to fill vacancies from Tim Noonan and Brenden Pulte. Both new board members
will be on the finance committee and share responsibilities of the treasurer role.

The motion was seconded by Gerald and unanimously approved. The full
wording of Motion 2 is attached at the end of the minutes.

Traffic Safety at Glenmary Motion 3 - Justin Ogilby
Motion 3 is to ask DOTE about extending the planned Bryant bike lane to
Glenmary.

An audience member explained that he and his daughters had been nearly
hit at the crosswalk from Bryant ave towards Lorraine st crossing Clifton ave three
times in the past week. First, a car ran the second red light in the intersection
going southbound during a white crosswalk signal. Second, a car turned left from
Glenmary onto Clifton ave and ran the red light not realizing there was a second
traffic signal. Third, a car sped through the intersection going southbound similar
to the first case.

Discussions of traffic calming at the intersection included the possibility of
making the traffic light at Lorraine St and Clifton Ave a flashing red or closing off
Lorraine St at Clifton Ave. The board and audience discussed the traffic
implications of the solutions.

Justin motioned to send the letter requesting to extend the bike lane to
DOTE, Gerald seconded the motion. The letter and motion language is attached at
the end of the minutes.

Yes - Brenden, John, Owen, Gerald, Mindi, Justin, Steve, Barry
No - Jan, Ben, Kevin M.
The motion carries 8-3.

Traffic Safety at Glenmary Motion 3.5 - Ben Pantoja

Ben motioned to send a letter to DOTE asking for traffic safety interventions
for problem intersections along Clifton Ave. This letter, which will be edited by
Justin to include data of traffic problems connected by the Transportation
community, will be sent to DOTE to request assistance in finding traffic solutions.



Jan seconded the motion and it was passed unanimously. The draft of the
letter, to be edited by Justin and sent, is attached at the end of the minutes.

Clifton Boundaries Motion 4 - Justin Ogilby
The motion was skipped to talk about Clifton boundaries motions 5 and 6.

Clifton Boundaries Motion 5 & Motion 6- Ben Pantoja

Ben presented a slideshow with the history of Clifton’s boundaries,
explained the difference between the City’s recognized boundaries and how that
pertains to the Clifton Plan’s boundaries, and read off the emails from City
Planning included in the presentation. The presentation is attached to the minutes
and includes the City’s recommendation to move forward with the City’s
boundaries in the Clifton Plan due to the circumstances of the overlapping
boundaries.

Audience members spoke and shared their perspectives:

-Sam Debree spoke in dissent of motions 5 and 6 and also expressed
frustration with the waterline replacements along Bishop.

-David Logan shared that he had lived on South Bishop St for 36 years and
expressed concern for development along Bishop street. He pushed for south
Bishop to be included in Clifton’s Plan boundaries.

-Malcolm Montgomery spoke concerned with the format of the discussion
around motions 5 and 6 citing lack of time for residents to speak about complex
issues. He worried that not including all bylaws members in the Clifton Plan
boundaries would set a bad precedent for the Clifton Plan.

-William Messer explained he had lived on South Bishop for 30 years. He
said he once mistakenly received a map in an email where his and his neighbors’
houses were replaced with a small development. He further explained that he had
felt like he lived in Clifton.

-Rachel Wells spoke and said that Bishop st residents should not have to
choose to be represented by a single community council or the other citing that
each community council is an independent non-profit that can care about the
same population. She encouraged broader engagement with Corryville’s
Community Council and residents on Bishop street.

-John Bressler introduced himself as a Clifton resident for nearly 50 years.
He pointed out that the original reason south bishop street was added to CTM’s



bylaws boundaries was because of a request from residents to be better
represented.

-Lisa Haglund attempted to address motions 5 and 6 but was not able to
speak on the motions due to technical issues.

Board discussions included that CTM could not include south Bishop st due
to Corryville’s stance on the shared boundary. Owen proposed a substitute motion
on motion 5, motioning to engage with overlapping/neighboring community
councils through the housing and zoning committee meetings. He explained the
committee would attempt to resolve issues between community councils and
residents in the shared boundaries. Board members and audience members alike
shared concern for the timeline of the Clifton Plan.

Steve seconded the substitute motion. Board members clarified that the
substitute motion would specifically request that neighborhood boards vote to
either approve or disapprove of sharing the overlapping areas in the Clifton Plan
Boundaries.

The board voted unanimously to carry out the substitute motion.
Committee Roll Call
Finance Committee — Acting treasurer: Gerald Checco

Gerald motioned to amend the budget to be increased by $400 under the
arts committee to allow for promotion of the Off-Ludlow gallery.

Ben seconded the motion. The board voted unanimously to approve the

budget adjustment

Adjournment - Next CTM Board Meeting 7/7.
The meeting was adjourned after the finance committee update due to the
meeting going over time.

Motion to adjourn called by Ben, seconded by Gerald, and was unanimously
approved (U).



Respectfully submitted,
Owen Waller, Secretary

Attachments:

Committee Summary

Motion 1 Change in Membership Page
Motion 2 to appoint new trustees.pdf
Motion 3 for Glenmary Traffic Safety.pdf
Motion 3.5 Letter on Clifton Redesign.pdf
Motion_4_on_24 7 parking.pdf
Proposal for Clifton Boundaries.pptx
Motion 5 for Clifton Plan Boundaries.pdf
Motion 6 to add Burnet Woods to City Boundaries.pdf
Treasurer Report June 2025.pdf

CTM Membership 5-27-25.xIsx



President

Treasurer and Finance Chair
Vice President 1
Vice President 2

Secretary

Nominating Chair
Governance Chair
Chronicle Chair
Communications Chair
Housing & Zoning Chair

Beautification Chair
Transportation Chair

Events Chair

Public Safety Chair
Welcome & Connect Chair
Golf Outing Chair

Clifton Plan Ad Hoc Committee
Clifton Soccer Liaison
Invest in Neighborhoods

Liaison

Clifton Business Association

Liaison

Neighborhoods of Uptown

Liaison
BRT Ad Hoc

Ben Pantoja
Tim Noonan
Jan Checco
Mindi Rich
Owen Waller
Barry Gee
Ben Pantoja
Jan Checco
Ben Pantoja
Owen Waller

Gerald
Checco

Justin Ogilby
Mindi Rich
Steve Goodin
Mindi Rich
John Whedon

Gerald
Checco

Mindi Rich

Barry Gee

Jan Checco,
Genet Singh

Tim Noonan
Justin Ogilby



Motion 1 Change in Membership Page

Motion to revise the Membership page of the Clifftoncommunity.org website such that the user
can check if their membership is current. Membership list would be updated at least every 3
months and would include no information except member names (no emails, addresses, or
other information besides membership status)

liffon

\ Membership page on
website

= Insert "Are you a member of
MemberShlp CTM?", attach the file and note tha

=== | file is updated every 3 months.

4

How to be a member of CTM?

Membership dues are tax deductible and make up the second largest source of income
for CTM. Memberships have a duration of 12 months regardless of when they are
purchased and entitle the member to vote at one annual members meeting (in November

or December) during the period of activation. Reminders are sent quarterly to those

needing to renew their memberships.



http://cliftoncommunity.org

Motion 2

This moves to appoint two new trustees to the CTM Board to fill vacancies. Appoint Bridget
Waller and Robert DiMartino effective June 4th, 2025. They will fill the vacancies from Tim
Noonan, who has already resigned and Brenden Pulte who is resigning effective June 3rd. Both
Bridget and Robert have finance backgrounds. This is exactly what CTM needs right now given
that Tim Noonan’s retirement has created a vacancy in the Treasurer position. The financial
tasks of CTM are best shared by a Financial Committee with at least two trustees. Gerald
Checco will continue as interim Treasurer until a transition can be completed.



Motion 3 - Glenmary Traffic Safety
Justin’s Motion

We request that DOTE evaluate improvements to the intersections of Clifton Ave / Bryant Ave
and Clifton Ave / Glenmary Ave designed to make crossing Clifton Ave, Bryant Ave and
Glenmary Ave safer for pedestrians. The improvements would be installed quickly and target
these resident-identified problems:

1. Red-light running on Clifton at Bryant and Glenmary intersections makes it dangerous for
pedestrians to cross Clifton. Drivers either fail to see one of the two closely-spaced traffic
lights or ignore one set of lights in order to “make the next one.”

2. Inattentive drivers turning from Clifton onto Glenmary sometimes fail to see pedestrians
crossing Glenmary.

We hope you can find resources to address these problems quickly and look forward to
collaborating with you on a solution.

Prior Motion

Motion for Glenmary Traffic Safety

This moves that CTM approve Justin sending out a letter to DOTE with the following basic idea
(Justin to choose final wording):

Due to multiple traffic safety issues at Clifton and Glenmary, the Transportation Committee and
the Board of Clifton Town Meeting request that DOTE evaluate the following:

e A bike lane extension from Clifton to Bryant has already been approved and is planned
for construction in Spring of 2026. If and only if this can be done with existing funding
and with zero impact on schedule, we would like DOTE to consider extending the bike
lane about 100 feet further such that it reaches Glenmary. See images below. This
would provide northbound traffic calming all the way to Glenmary to improve pedestrian
safety.
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Motion 3.5
Motion for Letter on Clifton Redesign

This moves that CTM send the draft letter below to DOTE in late June or early July.
Justin is free to first revise the draft to list some of the other problem areas in a list
maintained by the Transportation Committee and to set priorities on the problems:

To: Director of Cincinnati Department of Transportation and Engineering.
Date: June 3, 2025

Subject: Redesign of Clifton Avenue

In 2024, CTM began working with DOTE on a Clifton Avenue Redesign project. The
intent of this project was to define short and long term improvements for a variety of
traffic safety issues on Clifton Avenue from Ludlow Avenue to Lafayette Avenue. See
the attached letters from various Clifton community organizations expressing support for
this project.

One step has been taken. CTM and DOTE are moving ahead in 2026 with installing an
extension of the Clifton Avenue bicycle lane from Ludlow Avenue to Bryant. However,
this is only a start. It does not address all the safety issues on Clifton Avenue. This
letter, approved by the CTM Board on 7/7/2025, requests that DOTE make additional
short and long term suggestions in the next few months for the full length of the Clifton
Avenue Redesign. The Transportation Committee has had some ideas but would
appreciate DOTE'’s expertise to generate more ideas.

Ideally, these suggestions should consider some of the following issues:

e Southbound Clifton Avenue drivers speeding through the intersections of
Glenmary and Bryant when the lights turn yellow and sometimes even when they
are red.

e Clifton Avenue drivers failing to yield to pedestrians at Glenmary when the “Walk”
sign is active.

e Current traffic light phasing at Woolper and McAlpin intersections which does not
allow traffic to clear the intersection during each phase.

e Clifton Avenue drivers failing to yield to pedestrians at Woolper when the “Walk”
sign is active.

e Difficult turns from Lafayette to Clifton.

e Speeding in those sections of Clifton Avenue that have 2 northbound lanes or 2
southbound lanes.

e Hasty left turns from Hosea to Clifton



Some of DOTE’s suggestions could be long term and require funding, but others such
as changes in traffic signals probably could be implemented quickly to increase safety
as soon as possible. Also, if DOTE provides suggestions soon, these ideas could be
incorporated into the Clifton Plan that CTM is now updating in collaboration with the
Cincinnati Planning Department.

- Ben Pantoja, President of Clifton Town Meeting



Motion on 24/7 parking

Justin Ogilby to inform DOTE that:

1. The President of the Clifton Business Association wants parking on the west side of
Clifton Avenue between Bryant to Ludlow shown below to be metered during standard
business hours (9am to 6pm Monday to Saturday). This is a follow up to the May 2025
CTM vote requesting that DOTE remove the no parking during rush hour restriction on
these parking spaces.

2. Clifton Town Meeting (CTM) Transportation Committee and Board of Trustees are open
to whatever DOTE decides




ot, Lown Meeting

June 2, 2025



City versus CTM Clifton Boundaries

e City boundaries (CCJ or Community Council Jurisdictions)
and CTM boundaries agreed starting in 1961
e In1977, CTM dropped the Vine Street Cemetery
e [n 1983, CTM added areas that, then and now, are only in
other neighborhoods according to the City’s boundaries
o Bishop south of Jefferson and most of Burnet Woods are
only in the City’s Corryville boundary
o The rest of Burnet Woods and the Good Sam triangle are
only in the City’s CUF boundary
e CCJ Boundaries have not changed




Boundaries of Clifton
recognized by the
City of Cincinnati
since 1960’ & until
now

Northside

Boundaries of Clifton
per CTM bylaws since
1980’s & until now

Avondal




Areas added by CTM in 1983

AVOnaau

"South Bishop" in Corryville
‘added to CTM Boundaries
in 1983

"Burnet Woods" in
Corryville added to CTM
Boundaries in 1983




City only recognizes CCJ and Statistical Boundaries

e These match each other, but do not match CTM boundaries

5/ [1)
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Letter from Planning

e Highlights:

©)
©)

Only CCJ and Statistical Boundaries are recognized

Planning explored option to include In Clifton Plan the areas in
CTM boundaries that are not in CCJ: Bishop, Burnet Woods, and
Good Sam Triangle

Option was contingent on support from Corryville and CUF
because these areas are in their CCJ boundaries

Corryville objected

Planning now recommends that “the Clifton Plan boundary use
the Community Council Jurisdictions recognized by the City
(Exhibit B) and include a section for “Neighboring Areas of
Interests” that includes public feedback on areas that
concern CTM and the neighborhood.”



Full 5/20/25 Letter from Kyle Gibbs, Part 1

Good morning, Ben,

Below is an update to the Clifton Plan boundary and details of the Department of City Planning and
Engagement’s notification policy. Please share with your CTM and Clifton constituents. Let me
know if you have any questions or comments.

Clifton Plan Boundary

The City of Cincinnati recognizes two boundaries — the Community Council Jurisdictions and the
Statistical Neighborhood Approximations, as mapped and available on our website City of
Cincinnati - Frequently Requested Maps.

The Community Council Jurisdictions (CCJ) boundary was drafted based on Community
Council boundaries in 2018 that were approved by city council and filed with the clerk at the
time. It is used to notify Community Councils.

The Statistical Neighborhood Approximations (SNA) are geographic boundaries that are
designed to align with Census data, even when those boundaries don't exactly match
established community or community council boundaries. SNAs are used to provide data for
areas not specifically defined by standard Census geographies. The SNA Boundary layer is
redrawn every ten years after the Census.


https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/planning/resources/maps/
https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/planning/resources/maps/

Full 5/20/25 Letter from Kyle Gibbs, Part 2

Due to the expressed concerns from Clifton residents regarding the boundary used for the ongoing
Clifton Plan not aligning with the Clifton boundary approved by Clifton Town Meeting (CTM) as
identified in the community council's bylaws, the Department of City Planning and Engagement
(DCPE) explored options to expand the plan boundary to include the additional land as recognized
by CTM's bylaws (Exhibit A, Area #1) and which overlap with Corryville and CUF neighborhood
boundaries. Including the overlap areas in the Clifton Plan boundary was contingent on support
from the overlap community councils and inviting the communities into the Clifton planning process
to provide input on the overlap recommendations.

Staff from DCPE met with the Corryville Community Council president on April 29, 2025, to discuss
the overlap areas' inclusion in the Clifton Plan boundary. The Corryville president was adamant
that the community council does not support the overlap areas being included in the Clifton Plan
boundary. The idea of a plan section for “Neighboring Areas of Interest” was discussed, where
Clifton residents can address recommendations and concerns for periphery areas that impact the
neighborhood, such as Burnet Woods and Bishop Street. The Corryville president supported this
idea, understanding that the plan language addressing areas within the Corryville neighborhood is
shared with the community council later in the planning process. The response from Corryville was
confirmed by CTM’s president, who discussed the same topic with Corryville's president the
following day.



Full 5/20/25 Letter from Kyle Gibbs, Part 3

Moving forward, DCPE recommends that the Clifton Plan boundary
use the Community Council Jurisdictions recognized by the City
(Exhibit B) and include a section for “Neighboring Areas of
Interests” that includes public feedback on areas that concern
CTM and the neighborhood. All community councils where the plan
language is included in the Clifton Plan will have an opportunity to
provide input on the language applicable to their neighborhood. CTM
IS encouraged to vote on the above recommendation.



Full 5/20/25 Letter from Kyle Gibbs, Part 4

CTM Notification
The following responses are regarding the letter to the Director of Planning sent by
Clifton Town Meeting on April 7, 2025 (Exhibit C).

The Department of City Planning and Engagement (DCPE) uses the Community
Council Jurisdictions (CCJ) boundaries (Exhibit B) when notifying community councils.
In other words, for Clifton, the DCPE does not use the CTM boundary to notify the
community council, only the CCJ boundary. The DCPE notifies community councils
within 400' of a zone change or Planned Development subject property for public staff
conferences, City Planning Commission meetings, and City Council’s Equitable Growth
and Housing Committee per §7717-5 Notice and Hearings on Notwithstanding
Ordinances (Municipal Code - §111-5); 200’ for subdivisions per §300-09. —Major
Subdivision Procedure(a)(3) (Cincinnati Subdivision Requlations); and adjacent for real
estate items (dedications, easements, vacations, sales, leases, etc.). In addition,
developers and/or applicants are encouraged to engage with the applicable community
councils during the preliminary review and/or application submission and are given the
community council’'s contact information.



https://library.municode.com/oh/cincinnati/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITICOCOMI_CH111COHEAP_S111-5NOHENOOR
https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/sites/planning/assets/File/2019%20Subdivision%20Regulations.pdf

Full 5/20/25 Letter from Kyle Gibbs, Part 5

A map amendment can be requested to update the CCJ boundary to
match the CTM boundary. The DCPE recommends the following steps
for the map amendment:

1.
2.

3.
4.
S)

Best,

Work with all community councils within any overlapping areas.
Receive written agreements from all overlapping community
councils.

Request a map amendment to DCPE.

Receive approval from the City Planning Commission.

Receive approval from the City Council.

Kyle Gibbs | City Planner
City of Cincinnati | Department of City Planning and Engagement | 513.352.4886
Two Centennial Plaza | 805 Central Avenue, Suite 720 | Cincinnati, OH 45202



Opportunity: Add Burnet Woods to CCJ

e Goal: CTM wishes to receive notifications for zoning and
developments on South Bishop, Burnet Woods, and the Good
Sam Triangle

e Notifications are not based on CTM boundaries. If we want
notifications, this could be accomplished by following City
Planning’s process to amend the CCJ such that Burnet Woods
is shared by Clifton, Corryville, and CUF
o All 3 neighborhoods would receive notifications on South

Bishop and Good Sam Triangle because these would be within
400 feet of Burnet Woods

e Planning, Corryville, and CUF have previously stated that they
are open to this strategy



Opportunity: Add Burnet Woods to CCJ

e Notifications 400 feet from Burnet Woods

\




Motion: accept Planning’s recommendation

Whereas City Planning only recognizes the CCJ boundaries, and
e Whereas CTM Bylaws require that CTM advocates for all residents within the
CTM boundaries, and
e \Whereas City Planning recommends the following strategy, therefore
This moves that CTM accept City Planning’s recommendation to use the CCJ
boundaries for the Clifton Plan and add a section for “Neighboring Areas of
Interest” which CTM develops in collaboration with Corryville and CUF
Community Councils. This added section enables CTM to advocate for those
areas such as South Bishop that are within the CTM boundaries but outside
of the boundaries recognized by City Planning.
NOTE: This motion does not change CTM boundaries which will continue to
include South Bishop, Burnet Woods, and the Good Sam Triangle

e Public comments after 2nd of motion and prior to motion debate
o Sam Debree, David Logan, Malcolm Montgomery



Motion: Add Burnet Woods to CCJ

This moves to strengthen CTM'’s support for south Bishop,
Burnet Woods, and the Good Sam Triangle by starting the
process of adding Burnet Woods to the CCJ boundaries for
Clifton.

o Process would start with CTM President Ben Pantoja and
Clifton Plan Chair Gerald Checco seeking written support
from Corryville and CUF Community Councils to revise
Community Council Jurisdiction (CCJ) boundaries such that
Burnet Woods is included in the boundaries of all 3

neighborhoods

Public comments after 2nd of motion and prior to motion debate
o Malcolm Montgomery



Motion 5 for Clifton Plan Boundaries

e Whereas City Planning only recognizes the CCJ (Community Council
Jurisdiction) Clifton boundaries that do not match CTM boundaries, and

MNorthside

CcCJ

CT™M

Avandal

e Whereas CTM Bylaws require that CTM advocates for all residents within
the CTM boundaries, and
Whereas City Planning recommends the following strategy, therefore
This moves that CTM accept City Planning’s recommendation to use the
CCJ boundaries for the Clifton Plan and add a section for “Neighboring
Areas of Interest” which CTM develops in collaboration with Corryville and
CUF Community Councils. This added section enables CTM to advocate
for those areas such as south Bishop that are within the CTM boundaries
but outside of the boundaries recognized by City Planning.
NOTE: This motion does not change CTM boundaries which will continue
to include South Bishop, Burnet Woods, and the Good Sam Triangle
e Public comments after 2nd of motion and prior to motion debate



Motion to add Burnet Woods to City Boundaries

This moves to strengthen CTM'’s support for south Bishop,
Burnet Woods, and the Good Sam Triangle by starting the
process of adding Burnet Woods to the CCJ boundaries for
Clifton.

o Process would start with President Ben Pantoja and
Clifton Plan Chair Gerald Checco seeking written
support from Corryville and CUF Community Councils
to revise Community Council Jurisdiction (CCJ)
boundaries such that Burnet Woods is included in the
boundaries of all 3 neighborhoods
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Clifton Town Meeting - CTM

May
2025
END OF YEAR REPORT (REVISED 1/6/25)
Categories
. ($
E » . MEMBERSHIP |
-
General Account Chronicle Account Art Account Savings Membership
TTL Membership= 309
Year Membership= 90
Grants Administration LifeMembership= 219

Finance Committee:

Mindi Rich (Vice President
Gerald Checco ( Treasurer)
John Whedon (Golf)

Jan Checco (Chronicle)

NSP Grant CCF Grant Other Grant Joyce Rich (OLG)
Patricia Klein (Clifton Soccer)

Clifton Soccer

Data provided
quarterly by Clifton
Soccer Volunteers

Submitted by: Gerald Checco Date 5/28/2025




Clifton Town Meeting

Budget and YTD

General Ledger

Income
Membership
Donation
AIG Interest
Interest CD
Memorial Day Income
Golf Income
Art Crossing

Total Received

Expenses

Administration

Committee Support

Fees Square

Fees PayPal

House Tour

Memorial Day

CliftonFest

Change 1

Change 2

Change 3

Change 4

Golf Expenses

Grant to other

Total

Budget

$3,800.00
$200.00
$900.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$33,000.00
$1,000.00

$41,900.00

$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$50.00
$200.00
$500.00
$2,500.00
$2,500.00

$10,000.00
$20,000.00

$38,750.00

YTD

$646.00
$850.00
$830.00
$857.16
$2,239.86
$13,750.00
$0.00

$19,173.02

$648.86
$0.00
$0.00
$32.98
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$681.84

Difference

$3,154.00
-$650.00
$70.00
$142.84
-$239.86
$19,250.00
$1,000.00

$22,726.98

$1,351.14
$1,000.00
$50.00
$167.02
$500.00
$2,500.00

$10,000.00
$20,000.00

$38,068.16

Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:



Chronicle

Income

Expenses

Art

Income

Expenses
Payment to artists
Payment to curator
Square Fees
Other Expenses

Clifton Soccer
Income

Expenses
Equipment/ Uniforms
League Fees

Sponsorship

Budget
$16,500.00
$8,000.00
$200.00

$24,700.00

$4,000.00
$8,100.00
$1,600.00
$2,600.00
$200.00
$16,500.00

Budget
$15,000.00
$0.00
$200.00

$15,200.00

$10,500.00
$2,000.00
$750.00
$1,950.00
$15,200.00

$24,990.70
$24,990.70

$8,500.00
$6,940.00
$7,480.00
$5,000.00
$27,920.00

YTD Difference

$13,671.00
$4,283.00
$0.00

$17,954.00

$0.00
$4,834.09
$247.06
$2,000.00
$200.00
$7,281.15

YTD
$1,606.40
$63.00
$95.42
$0.00
$1,764.82

$3,502.70
$1,000.00
$9.37
$264.75
$4,776.82

$21,617.50
$21,617.50

$2,628.92
$6,940.00
$6,870.00
$5,860.00
$22,298.92

$2,829.00
$3,717.00
$200.00

$4,000.00
$3,265.91
$1,352.94
$600.00
$0.00

Difference

$13,393.60

-$63.00

$6,997.30

$1,685.25
$10,423.18



Savings

Starting Balance $43,405.92

Interest $857.16

Total in Savings $44,263.08
POTENTIAL GRANTS

Expected YTD Remaining
Grant Received $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Total $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Grant Disbursed $10,000.00 $2,740.00 $7,260.00
Total $10,000.00 $2,740.00

Expected YTD Remaining
Grant Received $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00
Total $7,500.00 $0.00
Grant Disbursed $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00
Total $7,500.00 $0.00

Expected YTD Remaining
Grant Received $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00
Grant Disbursed $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00



Clifton Town Meeting

01/01/25 Starting Balance
01/23/25
01/23/25
01/23/25
01/23/25
01/23/25
01/23/25
01/23/25
01/23/25
01/23/25
01/23/25
02/24/25
03/19/25
03/20/25
03/20/25
04/09/25
04/11/25
04/11/25
04/15/25
04/15/25
04/15/25
04/21/25
04/21/25
05/02/25
05/05/25
05/10/25
05/10/25

Category Income Income

Membership
Membership
Membership
Membership

Membership

Membership
Donation

Membership
Membership

Donation
AlG Interest
Other

Golf
Membership
Golf
Golf

Golf
Membership

$20.00
$14.00
$14.00
$40.00
Fees PayPal
$20.00
Fees PayPal
$14.00
$300.00
Fees PayPal
Administration
$10.00
$214.00
Fees PayPal
$550.00
$830.00
$617.40
Grant CCF
$500.00
$20.00
$1,250.00
$500.00
Administration
Administration

$10,000.00

$240.00

Category Debits

\
s e

Debits Notes/ Who

Sheblessy
Fluharty
Eby
Manifest - Business
$1.29
Hobson
$0.89
Mohan
Mohan
$6.74
$464.86 GoDaddy

$9.17
Checco donation for library

CCF for 272 awning
$617.40 CCF for 272 awning

Clifton Recreation Council -
AvidXchange, Inc
$84.00 UPSP for PO Box
$100.00 NP Registration with Ohio
Duke Energy

Ref/Check#

Yes
1005|Yes
1050 Yes
5050 Yes

PayPal Yes
PayPal Yes
PayPal Yes
PayPal Yes
PayPal Yes
PayPal|Yes
PayPal Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
1287 Yes

Yes

Yes
3013 Yes

7217489024 Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Bank Balance

$44,566.32
$44,586.32
$44,600.32
$44,614.32
$44,654.32
$44,653.03
$44,673.03
$44,672.14
$44,686.14
$44,986.14
$44,979.40
$44,514.54
$44,524.54
$44,738.54
$44,729.37
$45,279.37
$46,109.37
$46,726.77
$46,109.37
$46,609.37
$46,629.37
$47,879.37
$48,379.37
$48,295.37
$48,195.37
$58,195.37
$58,435.37



05/17/25
05/17/25
05/20/25
05/19/25
05/19/25
05/27/25
05/20/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/27/25
05/28/25

Golf
Grant NSP

Memorial Day Inci
Memorial Day Inci

Membership

Golf

$1,000.00
$10,000.00

$664.86

$1,575.00

$40.00

$500.00

Fees PayPal

Grant NSP
Grant NSP
Grant NSP

Grant NSP
Grant NSP
Grant NSP
Grant NSP
Grant NSP
Grant NSP
Grant NSP
Grant NSP

Fees PayPal

$13.11
Miolly North

$355.73 Tents Memorial Day
$312.60 Tents Memorial Day
$300.00 Band for Picnic
$100.00 | Withdraw cash for cash box
Square payment
Cash received
$1,127.36 Food Restaurant Depot
$174.36 Misc Food cc
$41.79 Clifton Market Ice
$102.39 City Permit
$27.42 Table cloth
$176.02 | Table Banner
$195.67 Signs
$226.63 |Grill Rental
Colvin/ Blum
$1.78 m
Clifton Dental

Yes
15579903 Yes
1171 Yes
CC Yes
CC Yes
1289
Yes
Yes

cc Yes
Yes
cc Yes

Reimb. Mindi
Reimb. Mindi
Reimb. Mindi
Reimb. Mindi
Reimb. Mindi

$58,422.26
$59,422.26
$69,422.26
$69,066.53
$68,753.93
$68,453.93
$68,353.93
$69,018.79
$70,593.79
$69,466.43
$69,292.07
$69,250.28
$69,147.89
$69,120.47
$68,944.45
$68,748.78
$68,522.15
$68,562.15
$68,560.37
$69,060.37
$69,060.37
$69,060.37



Clifton Town Meeting

Chronicle (8 4 (i ¢

Date+H51A Category Income m Category Debits m Note/ Who Ref/Check# m

01/01/25 Starting Balance $30,197.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 Rosenberg- Full25 9908006040 Yes $31,119.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 Clifton Dental - Full2 1539 Yes $32,041.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $384.00 Soccer - Full25 3009 Yes $32,425.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 KBC - Full25 23033 Yes $33,347.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $244.00 Stlohn - Full25 25405 Yes $33,591.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $1,536.00 HowellPet - Full25 8365 Yes $35,127.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $1,536.00 DiTom - Full25 1067 Yes $36,663.19
01/24/25 Advertizer $922.00 Durban - Full25 9907998173 Yes $37,585.19
01/24/25 Sponsor $2,000.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $39,585.19
01/24/25 Advertizer $310.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $39,895.19
01/24/25 Advertizer $240.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $40,135.19
01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 William Leinweber 1306 Yes $40,519.19
01/28/25 Advertizer $140.00 Stlohn - Complemer 1437 Yes $40,659.19
01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ace - Full25 6549 Yes $41,043.19
01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 Immanuel - Full25 8107 Yes $41,427.19
01/31/25 Advertizer $615.00 New School - Full25 1092 Yes $42,042.19
01/31/25 Advertizer $922.00 Clifton United Meth 6453 Yes $42,964.19
01/31/25 Advertizer $384.00 Petey's 1106 Yes $43,348.19
02/19/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ruth 23913 Yes $43,732.19
02/19/25 Printing $2,194.43 Make My Newspape CC Yes $41,537.76
02/25/25 USPS $2,000.00 Mail Permit CcC Yes $39,537.76
03/03/25 Other $150.00 Fraud CC Yes $39,387.76
03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Gaslight Bar & Grill 690369 Yes $39,771.76
03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ludlow Garage 690412 Yes $40,155.76
03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Gaslight Whitfield 586 Yes $40,539.76
03/04/25 Advertizer $768.00 Kroner 28904 Yes $41,307.76



03/03/25
03/03/25
03/05/25
04/05/25
04/16/25
04/16/25
05/10/25
05/17/25
05/17/25

$150.00
$150.00
Mailhouse
Advertizer $96.00
Advertizer $120.00
Sponsor $2,283.00
Printing
Other

Fraud Adj

Fraud Adj
$150.00 Fraud
$247.06 Covap

Brenda Fulz

Barb McManus

Tom Fruth

$2,639.66 Reimb. GC

$200.00 Reimb. Moreland

Yes
Yes
Yes
4101 Yes
Yes
Yes
1054 Yes
4102 No
4103 Yes

$41,457.76
$41,607.76
$41,457.76
$41,210.70
$41,306.70
$41,426.70
$43,709.70
$41,070.04
$40,870.04
$40,870.04
$40,870.04



Clifton Town Meeting
Art Gallery

01/01/25 Starting Balance
12/28/24
12/28/24
12/28/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24
12/29/24

12/29/24 check was understood as $69.20 need $40 more

12/29/24

12/31/24

01/31/25 Interest
02/25/25

02/28/25 Dividend
03/13/25 Square Deposit
03/26/25

03/26/25

03/26/25

03/26/29

Interest
Other

Interest
Art Sale

'Y

Curator
Curator
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists
$26.62
$63.00 Other
$21.78
$347.03
Curator
Curator
Other
Other

$600.00 Sandy Eichert
$400.00 Mike Hensley
$315.00 Sara Torgison
$322.00 Emily Caito
$63.00 Jan Brown Checco
$197.40 Renee Hearn
$609.00 Lisa Inglert
$199.50 JeeEun Lee
$133.00 Renee Lentz
$28.00 Jeremy Meadows
$25.20 Julie Meyer
$47.60 Beth Mohr
$35.00 Piercefield
$59.50 Margaret Rhein
$21.00 Jeff Rich
$69.20 Patty Walker
$109.90 Paige Wideman
$22.40 Charlotte Davis

Previous Year

$400.00 Mike Hensley

$600.00 Sandy Eichert
$94.04 Sandy Eichert

$129.36 Harland Graphics

Yes
6104 Yes
6105 Yes
6106 Yes
6108 Yes
6107 Yes
6109 Yes
6110 Yes
6111 Yes
6112 Yes
6113 Yes
6114 Yes
6115 Yes
6116 Yes
6117 Yes
6118 Yes
6119 Yes
6120 Yes
6121 No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes
6131 Yes
6132 Yes
6133 Yes
6134 Yes

$17,113.30
$16,513.30
$16,113.30
$15,798.30
$15,476.30
$15,413.30
$15,215.90
$14,606.90
$14,407.40
$14,274.40
$14,246.40
$14,221.20
$14,173.60
$14,138.60
$14,079.10
$14,058.10
$13,988.90
$13,879.00
$13,856.60
$13,883.22
$13,946.22
$13,968.00
$14,315.03
$13,915.03
$13,315.03
$13,220.99
$13,091.63



03/29/25
03/31/25 Interest
04/17/25
04/17/25
04/30/25
05/10/25
05/10/25

Payment to Artists

Interest S24.32
Art Sale $1,250.00

Other
Interest $22.70

Payment to Artists
Payment to Artists

$371.00 Sara Torgison

$41.35 Square Fee

$210.00 Jessica Wolf
$665.00 Mark Weisner

6122 No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

6123

6124

$12,720.63
$12,744.95
$13,994.95
$13,953.60
$13,976.30
$13,766.30
$13,101.30
$13,101.30



Savings

Clifton Town Meeting

Savings (8 | (&

Description Category Income Income Withdraw Amount Reason Balance
01/01/25 Starting Balance $43,405.92
01/29/25| Interest | $431.17 | | | 1 $43,837.09
04/29/25 Interest $425.99 $44,263.08

| |Interest | | | | | | $44,263.08
Interest $44,263.08




NSP

Clifton Town Meetlng

NSP Grant |8 | q} R (cc @

Description Grant Amount  Disbursement Debits Ref/Check# Balance
01/01/23 Starting Balance $0.00

05/15/25 Grant Amount $10,000.00 $10,000.00
05/19/25 Memorial Day $2,740.00 $7,260.00
$7,260.00
$7,260.00
$7,260.00
$7,260.00
$7,260.00
$7,260.00




CCF

Clifton Town Meetlng

CCFGrant (@ 4 C}R (ccr) @

Description Grant Amount  Disbursement Debits Ref/Check# Balance
01/01/25 Starting Balance $0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00




Other

Clifton Town Meeting

OtherGrantM Cfff = @

. e ~'|
>

-

Description Grant Amount  Disbursement Debits Ref/Check# Balance
01/01/25 Starting Balance $0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00




Clifton Town Meeting
M em be rSh i p Members in good standi 309

(8 i ® &

2\

DateTransaction |FirstName |LastName |Life |Expiration |
5/10/2025 David Thornheim Yes 4/16/2125
12/30/2024|Mary |Nauman |Yes 12/6/2124|
12/30/2024 Spouse Nauman Yes 12/6/2124
12/15/2024|Sandra Kohn Yes 11/21/2124|
9/3/2024 Melodie Dunn Yes 8/10/2124
9/3/2024|Sp0use |Dunn |Yes 8/10/2124|
9/3/2024 Claire Gallant Yes 8/10/2124
9/3/2024|Sp0use |Ga|lant |Yes 8/10/2124|
5/29/2024 spouse Weber Yes 5/5/2124
5/29/2024|Bi|ly |Weber |Yes 5/5/2124|
2/8/2024 Thomas Fruth Yes 1/15/2124
2/8/2024|Spouse |Fruth |Yes 1/15/2124|
1/1/2024 Sophia McAllister Yes 12/8/2123
11/1/2023|Margaret |Atterbury |Yes 10/8/2123|
11/1/2023 Bruce Bernard Yes 10/8/2123
11/1/2023Claudia |Taylor |Yes 10/8/2123|
10/3/2023 Amira Beer Yes 9/9/2123
10/3/2023|Mark |McKillip Yes 9/9/2123|
7/25/2023 Christine Schroder Yes 7/1/2123
10/10/2022|June |Schlipf Yes 9/16/2122|
10/4/2022 Jayme Ritter Yes 9/10/2122
10/3/2022|Christopher |Bujnak |Yes 9/9/2122|
10/1/2022 Ann Saluke Yes 9/7/2122
10/1/2022|Don Yelton Yes 9/7/2122|
9/9/2022 Mike Moran Yes 8/16/2122
9/9/2022|Abby \Moran Yes 8/16/2122|
8/8/2022 Sarah Miller Yes 7/15/2122
8/8/2022|Nei| |Regberg |Yes 7/15/2122|
7/30/2022 Noah Shaftel Yes 7/6/2122
7/24/2022 | Luke Smart Yes 6/30/2122|
7/24/2022 Christina Smart Yes 6/30/2122
5/9/2022|Andrea |Po|ing |Yes 4/15/2122|
5/9/2022 Other Poling Yes 4/15/2122
3/31/2022|Todd |Scheetz Yes 3/7/2122|
3/30/2022 Katherine Christoff Yes 3/6/2122
1/18/2022|Andy |Butler |Yes 12/25/2121|
1/18/2022 Kristan Hoffman Yes 12/25/2121

15



1/17/2022|Lawson
1/17/2022 Rollin
1/17/2022|Chad
1/17/2022 Elizabeth
1/17/2022 |Inger
1/17/2022 Mike
1/17/2022 | Mollie
1/17/2022 C
1/17/2022 |Paul
1/17/2022 Ann Meyer
1/17/2022 |Dick
1/17/2022 Allyn
1/17/2022 |Robert
1/17/2022 Meredith
1/17/2022 |Megan
1/17/2022 Michael
1/17/2022|Da|enna
1/17/2022 Zeeshan
1/17/2022|Carol
1/17/2022 Dr. Sigmud
1/17/2022|Mrs.
1/17/2022 Mrs. John
1/17/2022|Cyma
1/17/2022 David
1/17/2022|Jerome
1/17/2022 Julie
1/17/2022 |IK
1/17/2022 Vicki
1/17/2022|Barbara
1/17/2022 Grace
1/17/2022 |Uri
1/17/2022 Kasey
1/17/2022 |Charles
1/17/2022 Dianna
1/17/2022|Alan
1/17/2022 Kate
1/17/2022 |Kasey
1/17/2022 Herbert
1/17/2022 |Joyce
1/17/2022 Jeff
1/17/2022 |Paul
1/17/2022 Mrs.
1/17/2022 Bernice
1/17/2022 | Dorreen
1/17/2022 Dr
1/17/2022|C.L.
1/17/2022 Lynn

|Wu|sin
Workman
|Withers
Withers
|Wi||iams
Wilke

\Wilke
Westeimer
|Wesse|mann
Waller
|Wa|ler
Vondercheck
|Turner
Turner
|Thomas
Thomas, MD
|Tayeb
Tayeb, MD
|Ta|bot
Sugarman
|Sugarman
Strader IV
|Stewart
Stewart
|Steinbrunner
Sporing
Smith

Smith
|Sferra

Sferra

|Se|la

Rohling
|Schwetschenau
Schweitzer
|Schwartz
Schwartz
|Rothg
Robinson
Rich

Rich

|Rice

Rice
Reichwein
|Quinn
Parrot
|Parrot
Overbeck

16

|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes

12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121



1/17/2022|Tom
1/17/2022 Jan
1/17/2022|Elizabeth
1/17/2022 Justin
1/17/2022|Gillian
1/17/2022 Cindy
1/17/2022 | Louise
1/17/2022 Valerie
1/17/2022|Tim
1/17/2022 David
1/17/2022|Rino
1/17/2022 Marshall
1/17/2022|Margaret
1/17/2022 Malcolm
1/17/2022|Nancy
1/17/2022 Tim
1/17/2022|Leon
1/17/2022 Barbara
1/17/2022|Vince
1/17/2022 Krystn
1/17/2022|Catherine
1/17/2022 Vernon
1/17/2022|Shaun
1/17/2022 Silke
1/17/2022|Andi
1/17/2022 Marc
1/17/2022 |Mary Pat
1/17/2022 Jolly
1/17/2022 | David
1/17/2022 Susan
1/17/2022|Dr. Alan
1/17/2022 Georgia
1/17/2022|Megan
1/17/2022 Linda
1/17/2022 |seffrey
1/17/2022 Phyllis
1/17/2022|John
1/17/2022 Kate
1/17/2022|Mark
1/17/2022 Adam
1/17/2022|Marta
1/17/2022 Maite
1/17/2022 |Stacey
1/17/2022 Matthew
1/17/2022|Dr. Larry
1/17/2022 Gayle
1/17/2022|Pamela

|Osborn
Osborn
|Meyer
Ogilby
|Oakenfu|l
Oakenfull
|Nippert
Newell
|Smith
Namaky
|Munda
Montrose
|Reich
Montgomery
|Mi|ler
Miller
|Meyer
Meyer
|Metzger
Metzger
|McGraw
McDaniel
|McCance
McCance
|McBride
Loy
|Lienhart
Li
|Leonard
Kreuzman
|Kigh|inger
Kighlinger
|Kessler
Keegan
|Juett
Juett
|Juech
Schroder
|Jeffreys
Hyland
|Hy|and
Iraolagoitia
|Huppert
Hughes
|Houk
Houk
|Ho|mes
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|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes

12/24/2121
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|



1/17/2022 Len
1/17/2022 |Jakki
1/17/2022 Emma
1/17/2022 |Milo F.
1/16/2022 Michael
1/16/2022 |Linda
1/16/2022 John
1/16/2022 |Stephen
1/16/2022 Bob
1/16/2022 |Stephanie
1/16/2022 Pete
1/16/2022|John
1/16/2022 Larry M
1/16/2022 |Chris
1/16/2022 Julie
1/16/2022 |Laura
1/16/2022 James
1/16/2022 |Robert
1/16/2022 Sue
1/16/2022 |Bob
1/16/2022 Carrie
1/16/2022 |Andreas
1/16/2022 Mary Rita
1/16/2022 |Buddy
1/16/2022 Peter
1/16/2022 |Melanie
1/16/2022 Ido
1/16/2022|Ann
1/16/2022 Joseph
1/16/2022 |Brian
1/16/2022 Jeff
1/16/2022 |Cassandra
1/16/2022 Nestor
1/16/2022 |Eric
1/16/2022 Tiffany
1/16/2022 |Chris
1/16/2022 Mary
1/16/2022 |Joe
1/16/2022 Molly
1/16/2022Jack
1/16/2022 Patrick

1/16/2022|Annie-Laurie

1/16/2022 Robert
1/16/2022 Gillian
1/16/2022 Wima
1/16/2022 |Ed

1/16/2022 Cathie

Haussler
|Hauss|er
Hartkemeier
|Hanke
Gorman
|Go|denhar

Glenn - Decease

|Ginn
Gilbreath
|Gi|breath
Skyline
|Sky|ine
Gache
|FIores
Flores
|Fid|er
Fidler
|Dyrenforth
Dyrenforth
|Driehaus
Driehaus
|Dreher
Dominc
|Goose
DelGado
|DeIGado
DeGroot
|DeGroot
Danyluk
|Curwin
Craven
|Clement
Melnyk
|Clark
Clark
|Cain
Burkhardt
|Brunner
Brunner
|Brand
Borders
|Blair
Bergstein
|Benet
Benedict
|Beckman
Beckman

18

Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes

12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/24/2121
12/24/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121



1/16/2022 |Ron
1/16/2022 Ellen
1/16/2022|John
1/16/2022 Jane
1/16/2022|Helen
12/26/2021 Leah
12/26/2021|Kameron
12/23/2021 Chris
12/23/2021 Kathleen
12/5/2021 Alice
12/5/2021|Wilson
12/5/2021 Russel
12/5/2021|Sheila
12/4/2021 Genet
12/4/2021|Gurmukh
11/24/2021 Warren
11/24/2021|Anezka
11/21/2021 Nick
11/21/2021|Sophia
11/21/2021 Tom
11/21/2021|Mary Pat
11/2/2021 Karen
11/2/2021|Tim
7/17/2021 Kent
3/31/2021|Dave
3/13/2021 Barb
3/13/2021 Reid
3/4/2021 Jodi
3/4/2021 |Barry
3/4/2021 Molly
3/4/2021|Robert
11/22/2020 Peter
11/22/2020|Cathy
11/8/2020 RuthAnn
11/3/2020|Sean
9/22/2020 Jan
9/22/2020|Gerald
8/21/2020 Teresa
8/21/2020 Scott
5/10/2025 James
5/10/2025|Spouse
5/10/2025 Andrea
5/4/2024|Frederick
5/4/2024 Maureen
4/15/2025|Dale
4/15/2025 David

|Becker
Austin-Li
|Alexander
Alexander
|Adams
Kottyan
|Mogadam
Carr

|Carr
Palmer
|Pa|mer
Waterman
|Waterman
Singh
|Singh

Huff

| Huff
Gregg
|Me|nik
Lienhart
|Lienhart
Noonan
|Noonan
Newlon
|Tay|or
Macke
|Sikes
Bockenstette
|Gee

Gray

|Gray
Block
|Kramer
Bumiller
|Mu||aney
Brown Checco
|Checco
Hoelle
|Provancher
Davis
|Davis
Steege
|Kee|ey
Keeley
|Hodges
Logan
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|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
Yes
|Yes
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No

12/23/2121
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/23/2121
12/23/2121|
12/2/2121
12/2/2121
11/29/2121
11/29/2121|
11/11/2121
11/11/2121|
11/11/2121
11/11/2121|
11/10/2121
11/10/2121|
10/31/2121
10/31/2121|
10/28/2121
10/28/2121|
10/28/2121
10/28/2121|
10/9/2121
10/9/2121|
6/23/2121
3/7/2121|
2/17/2121
2/17/2121|
2/8/2121
2/8/2121
2/8/2121
2/8/2121
10/29/2120
10/29/2120|
10/15/2120
10/10/2120|
8/29/2120
8/29/2120
7/28/2120
7/28/2120
5/10/2026
5/10/2026 |
5/10/2026
5/4/2026|
5/4/2026
4/15/2026 |
4/15/2026



3/18/2025 Chris
3/18/2025 Spouse
3/17/2025|Jonathan
3/17/2025 Elly
3/9/2025|John
3/9/2025 Sherri
3/6/2025 | John
3/6/2025 Barbara
3/6/2025 | John
3/5/2025 Barb
3/5/2025|Rich
3/4/2025 Patricia
3/4/2025|Mary Ann
3/4/2025 Erik
2/14/2025|Rachel
2/14/2025 Chris
1/26/2025|Rebecca
1/1/2025 John
1/1/2025|Renate
1/1/2025 Howard
1/1/2025|Susan
1/1/2025 Nancy
1/1/2025|Robert
1/1/2025 Gary
1/1/2025|Conni
1/1/2025 Jason
1/1/2025|Aaron
1/1/2025 Elizabeth
1/1/2025Kevin
1/1/2025 Spouse
12/15/2024 |Eleanor
12/15/2024 Steve
12/15/2024|Gail
12/15/2024 Matthew
12/15/2024 |Spouse
12/15/2024 Marian
12/15/2024|Deborah
12/15/2024 Bruce
11/26/2024|Kevin
11/26/2024 Gina
11/26/2024|Mindi
11/26/2024 Morgan
11/26/2024 Lisa
11/26/2024 Kevin
11/26/2024 |Spouse

Parker
Parker

|Nea|

Hall
|VVoodaH
Woodall
|Kurak
McManus
|McManus
Wriston-Ruddy
|Ruddy
Rupich
|Schnﬂdt
Jensen
|VVeHs
Wetterich
|VVHson
Sheblessy
|SherﬂngeFShebmssy
Jackson
|Jackson
Fluharty
|FIuharty

Eby
|Matzkofz Eby
Franz - Manifest
|Hobson
Hobson
|Mohan
Mohan
|Co|vard
Rehling
|Rehhng
Bauman
|Bauman
McSwigan Pod
|Grayson
Meizlish
|Mamh
Marsh

|Rkh

Rich
|Hayund
Leahy
|Leahy
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No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No

3/18/2026
3/18/2026
3/17/2026|
3/17/2026
3/9/2026 |
3/9/2026
3/6/2026|
3/6/2026
3/6/2026|
3/5/2026
3/5/2026|
3/4/2026
3/4/2026 |
3/4/2026
2/14/2026 |
2/14/2026
1/26/2026 |
1/1/2026
1/1/2026 |
1/1/2026
1/1/2026 |
1/1/2026
1/1/2026 |
1/1/2026
1/1/2026|
1/1/2026
1/1/2026|
1/1/2026
1/1/2026|
1/1/2026
12/15/2025|
12/15/2025
12/15/2025 |
12/15/2025
12/15/2025|
12/15/2025
12/15/2025 |
12/15/2025
11/26/2025 |
11/26/2025
11/26/2025 |
11/26/2025
11/26/2025|
11/26/2025
11/26/2025|



11/26/2024 Dora
11/26/2024 |Steve
11/26/2024 John
11/26/2024 |Patrick
11/26/2024 Carole
11/26/2024 |Robert
11/26/2024 Michael
11/16/2024 |Ben
11/16/2024 Chris
11/16/2024 |Robert
11/16/2024 Donna
10/21/2024 |Patrick
10/21/2024 Spouse
10/14/2024 |Christina
10/14/2024 Spouse
9/19/2024|Claire
9/14/2024 Kathy
9/14/2024/Janet
9/14/2024 Chuck
9/14/2024 Alicia
9/14/2024 D.
9/9/2024 Virginia
9/9/2024 Joe
8/15/2024/Jacob
8/15/2024 Partrner
8/15/2024|Brenden
8/7/2024 Charleen
8/7/2024 Simon
5/25/2025 Spouse
5/25/2025 Alicia
5/25/2025 Nathan
5/25/2025 Spouse
6/28/2024 Elizabeth
6/8/2024|Owen
6/8/2024 Megan
6/8/2024 Bridgett

Schield
|Slack
Banner
|Donne|ly
Donnelly
|Ditomassi
Morlan
|Pantoja
Pantoja
|Park
Park
|Etter
Etter
|LaVecchia
LaVecchia
|Dell
Barber
|Groeber
Lohre
|Rosse|ot
Tashjian
|Gubasta
Gubasta
|Durst
Durst
|Pu|te
Lyon
|Lyon
Blum
Blum
Colvin
Blum
Camp-King
|Wa||er
McLain
|Wa||er

6/8/2024 Spouse of Bridg McLain

6/8/2024|Kyle
6/8/2024 Spouse
6/8/2024|Mike
5/7/2024 David
5/7/2024|1ane
5/4/2024 Maryln
5/1/2024|Michelle
5/1/2024 Eric

|Murray
Murray
|Feuer|ein
Scupham
|Scupham
Adams
|Schwenkner
Urbas
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No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
No
No
No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No
|No
No

11/26/2025
11/26/2025 |
11/26/2025
11/26/2025 |
11/26/2025
11/26/2025 |
11/26/2025
11/16/2025 |
11/16/2025
11/16/2025 |
11/16/2025
10/21/2025 |
10/21/2025
10/14/2025 |
10/14/2025
9/19/2025|
9/14/2025
9/14/2025|
9/14/2025
9/14/2025
9/14/2025
9/9/2025|
9/9/2025
8/15/2025|
8/15/2025
8/15/2025|
8/7/2025
8/7/2025|
5/25/2026
5/25/2026
5/25/2026
5/25/2026
6/28/2025
6/8/2025|
6/8/2025
6/8/2025|
6/8/2025
6/8/2025|
6/8/2025
6/8/2025|
5/7/2025
5/7/2025|
5/4/2025
5/1/2025|
5/1/2025



FirstName Last Name Expiration
Helen Adams Lifetime
Maryln Adams 5/4/2025
Jane Alexander Lifetime
John Alexander Lifetime
Margaret Atterbury Lifetime
Ellen Austin-Li Lifetime
John Banner 11/26/2025
Kathy Barber 9/14/2025
Matthew Bauman 12/15/2025
Spouse Bauman 12/15/2025
Ron Becker Lifetime
Cathie Beckman Lifetime
Ed Beckman Lifetime
Amira Beer Lifetime
Wima Benedict Lifetime
Gillian Benet Lifetime
Robert Bergstein Lifetime
Bruce Bernard Lifetime
Annie-Laurie Blair Lifetime
Peter Block Lifetime
Alicia Blum 5/25/2026
Spouse Blum 5/25/2026
Spouse Blum 5/25/2026
Jodi Bockenstette Lifetime
Patrick Borders Lifetime
Jack Brand Lifetime
Jan Brown Checco Lifetime
Joe Brunner Lifetime
Molly Brunner Lifetime
Christopher Bujnak Lifetime
RuthAnn Bumiller Lifetime
Mary Burkhardt Lifetime
Andy Butler Lifetime
Chris Cain Lifetime
Elizabeth Camp-King 6/28/2025
Chris Carr Lifetime
Kathleen Carr Lifetime
Gerald Checco Lifetime
Katherine Christoff Lifetime
Eric Clark Lifetime
Tiffany Clark Lifetime
Cassandra Clement Lifetime
Eleanor Colvard 12/15/2025
Nathan Colvin 5/25/2026
FirstName Last Name Expiration
Buddy Goose Lifetime
Michael Gorman Lifetime

FirstName Last Name Expiration
Jeff Craven Lifetime
Brian Curwin Lifetime
Joseph Danyluk Lifetime
James Davis 5/10/2026
Spouse Davis 5/10/2026
Ann DeGroot Lifetime
Ido DeGroot Lifetime
Melanie DelGado Lifetime
Peter DelGado Lifetime
Claire Dell 9/19/2025
Robert Ditomassi 11/26/2025
Mary Rita Dominc Lifetime
Carole Donnelly 11/26/2025
Patrick Donnelly 11/26/2025
Andreas Dreher Lifetime
Bob Driehaus Lifetime
Carrie Driehaus Lifetime
Melodie Dunn Lifetime
Spouse Dunn Lifetime
Jacob Durst 8/15/2025
Partrner Durst 8/15/2025
Robert Dyrenforth Lifetime
Sue Dyrenforth Lifetime
Gary Eby 1/1/2026
Patrick Etter 10/21/2025
Spouse Etter 10/21/2025
Mike Feuerlein 6/8/2025
James Fidler Lifetime
Laura Fidler Lifetime
Chris Flores Lifetime
Julie Flores Lifetime
Nancy Fluharty 1/1/2026
Robert Fluharty 1/1/2026
Jason Franz - Manifest 1/1/2026
Spouse Fruth Lifetime
Thomas Fruth Lifetime
Larry M Gache Lifetime
Claire Gallant Lifetime
Spouse Gallant Lifetime
Barry Gee Lifetime
Bob Gilbreath Lifetime
Stephanie Gilbreath Lifetime
Stephen Ginn Lifetime
Linda Goldenhar Lifetime
FirstName Last Name Expiration
Leah Kottyan Lifetime
Cathy Kramer Lifetime



Molly Gray Lifetime
Robert Gray Lifetime
Deborah Grayson 12/15/2025
Nick Gregg Lifetime
Janet Groeber 9/14/2025
loe Gubasta 9/9/2025
Virginia Gubasta 9/9/2025
Lisa Haglund 11/26/2025
Elly Hall 3/17/2026
Milo F. Hanke Lifetime
Emma Hartkemeier Lifetime
Jakki Haussler Lifetime
Len Haussler Lifetime
Aaron Hobson 1/1/2026
Elizabeth Hobson 1/1/2026
Dale Hodges 4/15/2026
Teresa Hoelle Lifetime
Kristan Hoffman Lifetime
Pamela Holmes Lifetime
Dr. Larry Houk Lifetime
Gayle Houk Lifetime
Anezka Huff Lifetime
Warren Huff Lifetime
Matthew Hughes Lifetime
Stacey Huppert Lifetime
Adam Hyland Lifetime
Marta Hyland Lifetime
Maite Iraolagoitia Lifetime
Howard Jackson 1/1/2026
Susan Jackson 1/1/2026
Mark Jeffreys Lifetime
Erik Jensen 3/4/2026
John Juech Lifetime
Jeffrey Juett Lifetime
Phyllis Juett Lifetime
Linda Keegan Lifetime
Frederick Keeley 5/4/2026
Maureen Keeley 5/4/2026
Megan Kessler Lifetime
Dr. Alan Kighlinger Lifetime
Georgia Kighlinger Lifetime
Sandra Kohn Lifetime
FirstName Last Name Expiration
Tim Miller Lifetime
Kameron Mogadam Lifetime
Kevin Mohan 1/1/2026
Spouse Mohan 1/1/2026

Susan Kreuzman Lifetime
John Kurak 3/6/2026
Christina LaVecchia 10/14/2025
Spouse LaVecchia 10/14/2025
Kevin Leahy 11/26/2025
Spouse Leahy 11/26/2025
David Leonard Lifetime
Jolly Li Lifetime
Mary Pat Lienhart Lifetime
Mary Pat Lienhart Lifetime
Tom Lienhart Lifetime
David Logan 4/15/2026
Chuck Lohre 9/14/2025
Marc Loy Lifetime
Charleen Lyon 8/7/2025
Simon Lyon 8/7/2025
Barb Macke Lifetime
Gina Marsh 11/26/2025
Kevin Marsh 11/26/2025
Conni Matzkofz Eby 1/1/2026
Sophia McAllister Lifetime
Andi McBride Lifetime
Shaun McCance Lifetime
Silke McCance Lifetime
Vernon McDaniel Lifetime
Catherine McGraw Lifetime
Mark McKillip Lifetime
Megan McLain 6/8/2025
Spouse of Bridget McLain 6/8/2025
Barbara McManus 3/6/2026
John McManus 3/6/2026
Marian McSwigan Pod 12/15/2025
Bruce Meizlish 12/15/2025
Sophia Melnik Lifetime
Nestor Melnyk Lifetime
Krystn Metzger Lifetime
Vince Metzger Lifetime
Barbara Meyer Lifetime
Elizabeth Meyer Lifetime
Leon Meyer Lifetime
Nancy Miller Lifetime
Sarah Miller Lifetime
FirstName Last Name Expiration
Gail Rehling 12/15/2025
Steve Rehling 12/15/2025
Margaret Reich Lifetime
Bernice Reichwein Lifetime



Malcolm Montgomery Lifetime
Marshall Montrose Lifetime
Abby Moran Lifetime
Mike Moran Lifetime
Michael Morlan 11/26/2025
Sean Mullaney Lifetime
Rino Munda Lifetime
Kyle Murray 6/8/2025
Spouse Murray 6/8/2025
David Namaky Lifetime
Mary Nauman Lifetime
Spouse Nauman Lifetime
Jonathan Neal 3/17/2026
Valerie Newell Lifetime
Kent Newlon Lifetime
Louise Nippert Lifetime
Karen Noonan Lifetime
Tim Noonan Lifetime
Cindy Oakenfull Lifetime
Gillian Oakenfull Lifetime
Justin Ogilby Lifetime
Jan Osborn Lifetime
Tom Osborn Lifetime
Lynn Overbeck Lifetime
Alice Palmer Lifetime
Wilson Palmer Lifetime
Ben Pantoja 11/16/2025
Chris Pantoja 11/16/2025
Donna Park 11/16/2025
Robert Park 11/16/2025
Chris Parker 3/18/2026
Spouse Parker 3/18/2026
C.L Parrot Lifetime
Dr. Parrot Lifetime
Andrea Poling Lifetime
Other Poling Lifetime
Scott Provancher Lifetime
Brenden Pulte 8/15/2025
Dorreen Quinn Lifetime
Neil Regberg Lifetime
FirstName Last Name Expiration
JK Smith Lifetime
Tim Smith Lifetime
Vicki Smith Lifetime
Julie Sporing Lifetime
Andrea Steege 5/10/2026
Jerome Steinbrunner Lifetime

Mrs. Rice Lifetime
Paul Rice Lifetime
Jeff Rich Lifetime
Joyce Rich Lifetime
Mindi Rich 11/26/2025
Morgan Rich 11/26/2025
Jayme Ritter Lifetime
Herbert Robinson Lifetime
Kasey Rohling Lifetime
Kasey Rohling Lifetime
Alicia Rosselot 9/14/2025
Rich Ruddy 3/5/2026
Patricia Rupich 3/4/2026
Ann Saluke Lifetime
Todd Scheetz Lifetime
Dora Schield 11/26/2025
June Schlipf Lifetime
Mary Ann Schmidt 3/4/2026
Christine Schroder Lifetime
Kate Schroder Lifetime
Alan Schwartz Lifetime
Kate Schwartz Lifetime
Dianna Schweitzer Lifetime
Charles Schwetschenau Lifetime
David Scupham 5/7/2025
Jane Scupham 5/7/2025
Uri Sella Lifetime
Barbara Sferra Lifetime
Grace Sferra Lifetime
Noah Shaftel Lifetime
John Sheblessy 1/1/2026
Renate Sherzinger-Shebles 1/1/2026
Reid Sikes Lifetime
Genet Singh Lifetime
Gurmukh Singh Lifetime
John Skyline Lifetime
Pete Skyline Lifetime
Steve Slack 11/26/2025
Christina Smart Lifetime
Luke Smart Lifetime
FirstName Last Name Expiration
Barb Wriston-Ruddy 3/5/2026
Lawson Woulsin Lifetime
Don Yelton Lifetime



Cyma
David
Mrs. John
Dr. Sigmud
Mrs.
Carol

D.
Dalenna
Zeeshan
Claudia
Dave
Megan
Michael
David
Meredith
Robert
Allyn
Ann Meyer
Bridgett
Dick
Owen
Russel
Sheila
Billy
spouse
Rachel
Pau

C

Chris
Mike
Mollie
Inger
Rebecca
Chad
Elizabeth
John
Sherri
Rollin

Stewart
Stewart
Strader IV
Sugarman
Sugarman
Talbot
Tashjian
Tayeb
Tayeb, MD
Taylor
Taylor
Thomas
Thomas, MD
Thornheim
Turner
Turner
Vondercheck
Waller
Waller
Waller
Waller
Waterman
Waterman
Weber
Weber
Wells
Wesselmann
Westeimer
Wetterich
Wilke
Wilke
Williams
Wilson
Withers
Withers
Woodall
Woodall
Workman

Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
9/14/2025
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
6/8/2025
Lifetime
6/8/2025
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
2/14/2026
Lifetime
Lifetime
2/14/2026
Lifetime
Lifetime
Lifetime
1/26/2026
Lifetime
Lifetime
3/9/2026
3/9/2026
Lifetime




